APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED REGD. OFFICE: 37, HARGOBIND ENCLAVE, VIKAS MARG, NEW DELHI – 110 092

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the 28th Annual General Meeting of the Members of APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED will be held at IMA-East Delhi Building, 35-X, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi - 110092 on Friday, August 30, 2013 at 12.45 P.M. to transact the following businesses:

as ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2013 and the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date together with the reports of the Board of Directors' and Auditors' thereon.
- To declare dividend on equity shares.
- 3. To appoint a Director in the place of Mr. Sameer Gupta, who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for reappointment.
- 4. To appoint a Director in the place of Mr. Aniq Husain, who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for reappointment.
- 5. To appoint M/s. VAPS & Co., Chartered Accountants, as Statutory Auditors of the Company, fix their remuneration and for the purpose, to consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:
 - "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 224 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956, M/s. VAPS & Co. (Regn. No. 003612N), Chartered Accountants, New Delhi, the retiring Auditors, be and are hereby re-appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company, to hold office from the conclusion of this meeting till the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company and that the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to fix their remuneration for the said period."

as SPECIAL BUSINESS:

- 6. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as ORDINARY RESOLUTION:
 - "RESOLVED THAT Mr. Rakesh Jinsi, who was appointed as an Additional Director by the Board under Section 260 of the Companies Act, 1956 and holds office up to the date of this Annual General Meeting and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from a member pursuant to Section 257 of the Companies Act, 1956, signifying his intention to propose his candidature for the office of Director of the Company be and is hereby appointed as Director of the Company."
- 7. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as SPECIAL RESOLUTION:
- "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 16, 17 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956, consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter Clause III (B) 'Objects that are incidental or ancillary to the attainment of the main objects' of the Memorandum of association of the Company, by substituting the existing sub-clause 2 with the below mentioned subclause 2:
 - 2. To amalgamate, absorb, merge, demerge, into, any other company, companies in India or abroad or vice versa, enter into partnership or into any arrangement for sharing profits, union of interest, co-operation, joint venture or reciprocal concession, or for limited competition with any person, firm or body corporate whether in India or outside carrying on or engaged in or about to carry on or engage to any business or transaction which the company is authorized to carry on or engaged in or which can be carried on in conjunction therewith or which is capable of being conducted so as to directly or indirectly benefit the Company and further to enter into any arrangement or contract with any person, association or body corporate whether in India or outside, for technical collaboration, technical know-how or for such other purposes that may seem calculated beneficial or conducive to the objects of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary, expedient and usual to implement this resolution."

8. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a SPECIAL RESOLUTION:

"RESOLVED THAT in partial modification, to the extent hereinafter appearing, of the resolution passed by the members at their meeting held on September 29, 2012 and subject to the provisions of Section 198, 269, 309 and 310 read with Schedule XIII and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 1956 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) the Company hereby approves the modification in the ceiling on Remuneration payable to Mr. Sanjay Gupta, Chairman (under whole time director category) of the Company, w.e.f. April 1, 2013, for the remainder of his tenure i.e. upto March 31, 2017 from Rs. 200,00,000 per annum to Rs. 20,00,000 per month, with specific authority to Board of Directors of the Company to fix, after or very the remuneration, pursuant to recommendation of the remuneration committee, within the said ceiling of Rs. 20,00,000 per month, as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. Sanjay Gupta"

9. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a SPECIAL RESOLUTION:

"RESOLVED THAT in partial modification, to the extent hereinafter appearing, of the resolution passed by the members at their meeting held on November 18, 2011 and subject to the provisions of Section 198, 269, 309 and 310 read with Schedule XIII and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 1956 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) the Company hereby approves the following modification in the ceiling on Remuneration payable to Mr. Ashok K. Gupta, Managing Director of the Company, w.e.f. April 1, 2013, for the remainder of his tenure i.e. upto January 31, 2017 from Rs. 100,00,000 per annum to Rs. 10,00,000 per month, with specific authority to Board of Directors of the Company to fix, alter or very the remuneration, pursuant to recommendation of the remuneration committee, within the said ceiling of Rs. 10,00,000 per month, as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and Mr. Ashok K. Gupta"

Registered Office:

37, Hargobind Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi - 110092

Place: Delhi Date: May 30, 2013 TO TUBES IN THE POPULATION OF THE POPULATION OF

By order of the Board APL Apollo Tubes Ltd.

Adhish Swaroop Company Secretary

NOTES:

- A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND, VOTE IN THE MEETING AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER. The instrument appointing a proxy, to be effective, must be duly filled, stamped and signed and must reach the Company's registered office not later than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.
- 2. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from Saturday, August 10, 2013 to Friday, August 30, 2013 (both days inclusive), for the purpose of the Annual General Meeting and declaration of dividend.
- 3. Explanatory statement as required under section 173 (2) of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of the Special Business listed at item No. 6,7,8 and 9 is annexed hereto.
- 4. Members are requested to refer any change of address among others. :
 - To the Company's Registrar in respect of their physical share folios.
 - To their Depository Participants (DPs) in respect of their electronic demat accounts as the Company is obliged to print the bank details on the dividend warrant as furnished by NSDL/CDSL.
- 5. Members are requested to:
 - Send their queries, if any at least 10 days in advance of meeting so that the information can be made available
 - Note that copies of the Annual Report will not be distributed at the Annual General Meeting
 - Note that no gifts/coupons will be distributed at the Annual General Meeting
- Members holding shares in multiple folios are requested to apply for consolidation to the Company or its Registrar along with relevant share certificates.
- 7. As per the Circular No. MRD/Dop/Cir-5/2009 dated May 20, 2009 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), it is mandatory to quote PAN for transfer/transmission of shares in physical form. Therefore, the transferee(s)/legal heirs are required to furnish a copy of their PAN to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of the Company.
- 8. Reserve Bank of India has, vide its Circular No. RBI/2009-10/109/DPSS (CO)EPPD No. 191/04.01.01/2009-10, dated July 29, 2009 instructed the banks to move to the National Electronic Clearing Services (NECS) platform with effect from October 1, 2009. In view of the aforesaid, the shareholders are requested to forthwith furnish to the Company or RTA, their new bank account number allotted to them, after the bank has implemented the Core Banking System (CBS), along with the

name of the bank, branch details, the nine digit MICR Code and the account type along with their folio number and a photocopy of the cheque pertaining to their bank account respectively, so that the future dividends, if declared, can be credited to their bank account, vide the NECS platform. In case shareholders are holding shares in demat form, there are requested to provide the above mentioned details to their respective DPs.

- 9. The Company is obliged to print such bank details on the dividend warrant(s)/NECS advice(s) as furnished by the depositories to the Company and the Company is constrained not to entertain any request for deletion/change in bank details already printed on the dividend warrant(s)/NECS advice(s) based on the information received from the concerned depositories, without confirmation from them. In this regard members are advised to contact their Depository Participant (DP) and furnish them the particulars of any change desired.
- Members are requested to visit the website of the Company 'www.aplapollo.com' for viewing the quarterly & annual financial results and for more information on the Company.

Brief resume of directors seeking appointment/re-appointment as required in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement are as follows:

Name of Director	Mr. Sameer Gupta	Mr. Aniq Husain	Mr. Rakesh Jinsi
Date of birth	November 2, 1977	July 10, 1953	January 15, 1955
Date of Appointment	May 16, 2008	May 16, 2008	March 23, 2013
Expertise in specific functional areas	Experience of over 13 years in exports and international markets with in-depth knowledge of manufacturing and trading of PVC pipes, tubes, sheets and other steel products.	Wide experience in industrial projects, engineering and management affairs.	Experience of more than three decades in various capacities in automotive industry and presently working as Secretary General of a social service organization for last four (4) years.
Qualification	B. Com(H)	B. Tech (Mechanical)	B. E. (Electrical)
No. of Equity Shares held in the Company	20,103	700	Nil
List of other companies in which directorships are held	Apollo Pipes Ltd. Shri Lakshmi Metal Udyog Ltd. SMT Finance and Investment Ltd. Apollo Metalex Pvt. Ltd. Amulya Leasing and Finance Ltd.	Nil	Hero Motors Limited
List of committees of the Board of Directors (across all companies) in which chairmanship/membership is held	Audit Committee – Member APL Apollo Tubes Limited Audit Committee – Member Amulya Leasing and Finance Limited	Remuneration Committee Chairman APL Apollo Tubes Limited Audit Committee Member APL Apollo Tubes Limited	Nil

Note:

 The directorships held by Directors as mentioned above, do not include directorships of foreign companies Section 25 companies and private limited companies.

2. Pursuant to Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement, two committees viz. the Audit Committee, and Investo Grievance Committee have been considered.

Date: May 30, 2013 Place: Delhi -110 092



By order of the Board APL Apollo Tubes Ltd.

Adhish Swaroop ___ Company Secretary

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE

As required by Section 173 of the Companies Act, 1956, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") the following Explanatory Statement set out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item No. 6,7,8 and 9 of the accompanying Notice dated May 30, 2013.

Item No. 6:

With a view to broad-base the Board and bring strategic focus in business and ensure better governance of the increased level of business activities of the Company, Mr. Rakesh Jinsi was appointed as an Additional Director by the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on March 23, 2013.

However, in terms of the provisions of Section 260 of the Companies Act, 1956, Mr. Rakesh Jinsi holds office as an Additional Director only up to the date of this Annual General Meeting and in terms of Section 257 of the Companies Act, 1956, the

Company has received notice from a member along with requisite deposit proposing his candidature of as a Director of the Company.

Your Directors recommend the Ordinary Resolution for approval of the members.

None of the Director of the Company except Mr. Rakesh Jinsi himself may be considered as concerned or interested in the resolution.

Item No. 7:

The Company has acquired certain entities as its wholly owned subsidiaries and the Company is now proposing to amalgamate its subsidiary namely Lloyds Line Pipes Limited with it for synergizing the capabilities of this company so as to ensure efficient and cost effective operations, in accordance with the laws as may be prevailing and applicable at the time of such corporate restructuring. In view of the above and the precedents laid down by the various company courts, and as a measure of abundant precaution, it is proposed to alter Clause III(B) relating to "Objects that are incidental or ancillary to the attainment of the main objects" to include the power to amalgamate, merge or absorb, into, other Company or companies or vice-versa.

The proposed alteration in Clause III(B) can be conveniently and advantageously combined and carried out along with the existing objects/activities of the Company.

Pursuant to provisions of Sections 16, 17 and 192A of the Act, any alteration in the objects of the Clause of the Memorandum of Association requires approval of the members by way of special resolution through postal ballot and as such Postal Ballot Notice, Postal Ballot Form and Prepaid-postage Envelope being circulated to all the members along with this Notice.

The proposal outlined above is in the interest of the Company and the Board recommends the passing of the resolution set out under Item no. 7 of the accompanying Notice as Special Resolution.

None of the Director of the Company is concerned or interested in the said resolution.

Item No. 8 & 9:

The Members of the Company had in their Annual General Meeting held on September 29, 2012 appointed Mr. Sanjay Gupta as a whole time director and designated as Chairman of the Company for a period of 5 years commencing from April 1, 2012 also approved the remuneration payable to him within an overall ceiling of Rs. Two Crores per annum

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta's appointment as Managing Director of the Company for a period of 5 years commencing from February 1, 2012 was approved by the members in their Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on November 18, 2011 and also the remuneration payable to him within an overall ceiling of Rs. One Crore per annum.

However, your Directors felt that the compensation paid to the aforesaid key management personnel be revised w.e.f. April 1, 2013 more or less in line with the remuneration drawn by their counterparts in the Country, and accordingly, the Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors have approved increase in ceiling of compensation payable to them as per the following details:

Mr. Sanjay Gupta, Chairman of the Company: Remuneration (including Salary & Perquisites) within an overall ceiling of Rs. 20,00,000/- per month and

Mr. Ashok K. Gupta, Managing Director of the Company: Remuneration (including Salary & Perquisites) within an overall ceiling of Rs.10,00,000/- per month

The following perquisites shall not be included in the computation of the ceiling on remuneration specified above:

- a) Contribution to Provident Fund, Superannuation Fund or Annuity Fund to the extent these either singly or put together are not taxable under the Income Tax Act, 1961;
- b) Gratuity as per rules of the Company (which shall not exceed one half month's salary for each completed year of service); and
- c) Encashment of leave at the end of the tenure.

For the purposes of calculating the above ceiling, perquisites shall be evaluated as per Income-tax Rules, wherever applicable. In the absence any such Rules, perquisites shall be evaluated at actual cost.

The Board of Directors may, in its discretion, pay the above named executives lower remuneration than the maximum remuneration herein above stipulated and revise the same from time to time within the maximum limit stipulated by these resolution.

Approval of the members is now being sought for the aforesaid increase in the ceiling on remuneration w.e.f. April 1, 2013. The proposed increase in ceiling is within the limits prescribed under Part II of Section I of Schedule XIII of the Companies Act, 1956.

All other terms and conditions of appointment of aforesaid whole time directors as approved by the members remain unchanged. The above details may also be treated as an abstract of modification in terms of appointment of the aforesaid wholetime directors of the Company under section 302 of the Companies Act, 1956

None of the Directors other than that Mr. Sanjay Gupta and Mr. Ashok K. Gupta themselves, and Mr. Vinay Gupta and Mr. Sameer Gupta being brother of Mr. Sanjay Gupta is concerned or interested in the proposed resolutions.

Your directors recommend the resolution as at item No. 8 & 9 for your appr

Date: May 30, 2013 Place: Delhi -110 092 By order of the Board

APL Apollo Tubes Ltd

Adhish Swaroop __ Company Secretary

IMPORTANT COMMUNICATION TO MEMBERS

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has taken "Green Initiative in the Corporate Governance" by allowing paperless compliances by the companies and has issued circulars stating that service of notice/documents including Annual Report can be sent by e-mail to its members. To support this green initiative of the Government in full measure, we propose to send documents like the notice convening the General Meeting, Financial Statements, Annual Reports, among others, henceforth, in electronic form, to the email addresses of those members which are available in the Register of Members of the Company. The members holding shares in electronic form, are requested to register their e-mail address, in respect of electronic holdings with the Depository through their concerned Depository participants and those holding shares in physical form are requested to register their e-mail with the Registrar and Transfer Agent viz. M/s. Abhipra Capital Limited, GF Abhipra Complex, Dilkhush Industrial Area, A-387, G.T. Karnal Road, Azadpur, Delhi — 110033. Members desiring to receive the said documents in physical form, are requested to send an e-mail at investors@aplapollo.com or send a letter at the registered office of the company.

APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
REGD. OFFICE: 37, HARGOBIND ENCLAVE, VIKAS MARG, NEW DELHI – 110 092

ATTENDANCE SLIP

DP ID	FOLIO NO		
Client ID	No. of Shares held		
SHAREHOLDERS ATTENDING THE M SLIP AND HAND IT OVER AT ENTRAI		OXY ARE REQUESTED T	O COMPLETE THE ATTENDANCE
I hereby record my presence at the institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delh			
Full name of the shareholder(In block letters) Complete address		Please tick in the ap	propriate box Proxy
Full name or proxy(In block letters) Shareholder/Proxy/Authorised represe		*Strike out whichever is no	ot applicable
REGD	OFFICE: 37, HARGOBIND ENCL		
Client ID			
district of of filling him/he	of being a men of er as my out	of	ollo Tubes Limited, hereby appoint in the district ofin the district of on my/our behalf at the 28th Annua
General Meeting of the Company to 12.45 P.M. on Friday, the 30th day of A			a, Karkardooma, Deini - 110092 ai
Signed this day of		Signature	Affix Re 1/- Revenue Stamp

Note: Proxy in order to be effective must be duly completed, stamped, signed and deposited at the registered office not less than 48 hours before the meeting.

